Section 202 and Section 811 Program
FY 2010 Questions and Answers
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Question:  Are public housing authorities now considered eligible applicants under the Section 202 program?

Answer:  No.  Neither a public body or tribe nor an instrumentality or agency of a public body is eligible to participate in the program. To better define the term instrumentality additional language has been added to the NOFA.  Specifically, the NOFA now states that nonprofit entities associated with public bodies must establish their eligibility by providing an attorney’s opinion stating that under state or tribal law the associated entity is not an instrumentality or agency of the public body or tribe and confirming that such entity: 

1. Meets the definition of “private nonprofit organization” under part 891; 

2. Has Articles of Incorporation which provide no more than minority control by the public body or tribe; and 

3. Is not receiving a majority of its operational funding from the public body or tribe. 
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Question:  When will the separate processing notice regarding HUD criteria for the final clean-up plan be issued?  

Answer:  HUD will be issuing guidance for approved applications related to completion of the HUD environmental review no later than the end of this fiscal year.  This guidance will include HUD specific requirements for a final cleanup plan, when applicable.
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Question:  If a sponsor or co-sponsor has a 2530 Flag against them, must they clear the flag by the time Rating and Ranking takes place as part of this NOFA process, or may they clear the flag later (for example, prior to issuance of a Firm Commitment)?  In addition, some Flags must go to HQs to be resolved and might not be resolved prior to our Rating and Ranking.  
Answer:  To be eligible for selection, a sponsor must be approved based on the 2530 evaluation before being selected.  If a flag does exist, it must be cleared prior to selection.  The coordination between HQ and a Hub of the review and approval of a flagged 2530 is intended to eliminate any possible delays.
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Question: Does Washington’s Evergreen Sustainable Development Standards (ESDS) meet HUD’s green standards?  The ESDS standards were modeled after the Enterprise Green Communities program. 
Answer:  If ESDS is recognized as a regionally accepted green standard then yes, it is acceptable.  The onus is for the Field Office to confirm.
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Question:  Are the requirements set forth under the Lead Safe Housing Rule (specifically 24 CFR 35, subpart B, G, H, J and R), the Environmental Protection Agency’s Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, found within 40 CFR 745 (See http://www.epa.gov/lead/pubs/renovation.htm), the Lead Disclosure Rule (24 CFR 35, subpart A) applicable to the Section 202 program.
Answer:  Yes, however, these requirements only apply to housing serving the elderly and disabled when there is a child who is less than 6 years of age that resides or is expected to reside in such.  The term “expected to reside” is further defined in 24 CFR Part 35.110.  Furthermore, HUD gives additional guidance as to when this “child less than six years of age” can be found at http://www.hud.gov/offices/lead/library/enforcement/LSHRGuidance21June04.pdf
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Question:  Must the rental survey be completed by a “third-party professional” which will add another cost to the application process?
Answer:  No the use of a third party professional is not required.  The NOFA states that an applicant is “encouraged” to use a third party professional. 

Question:  The NOFA states “you are encouraged to engage a third-party professional to assist them in undertaking this survey”, referring to the rental survey.  What are the criteria for selecting this professional as this appears to be a new requirement?
Answer:  If an applicant has no experience in performing a survey, HUD encourages the use of a professional.  HUD cannot endorse a professional or provide specific selection criteria.  However, we would suggest that interested applicants seek an analyst that has experience working with HUD-insured projects as well as developments that are designed for the target population. 
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Question:  Is there any prohibition from requesting that together with the architect’s letter confirming completion of plans, specs, etc. that an Office request the plans & outline specs?   
Answer:  Under this NOFA, applicants are only required to submit a letter from a professionally licensed architect stating that the schematic plans and outline specs are completed and in compliance with HUD’s Minimum Property Standards and other applicable HUD Standards, guidelines and criteria.  At this stage of the review, HUD is prohibited from requesting the actual plans and specs.  The purpose of this requirement is to determine the applicant’s readiness to proceed if a fund reservation were to be awarded.  
Question:  HUD requires a professional cost estimator to estimate construction costs if applicable.  What kind of estimate and level of detail are required? 

Answer:  The type of estimate and the level of detail are based on what the applicant deems necessary to satisfy the requirements of this exhibit.  The budget should evidence the financing of the project.  The response should further demonstrate that the budget is based on an estimate performed by a professional cost estimator.
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Question:  In the need section, the notice talks about taking into account subsidized projects in the area since 1999.  Does this mean that we are to include in our calculations any projects that have been built since 1999?



Answer:  Yes.  The calculation must include the number of project-based subsidized rental housing units provided by HUD, RHS, LIHTC, or any state or local subsidized program in the area since 1999. 
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Question:  Does “private” shuttle service include the van and shuttle services offered by area transit authorities? 

Answer:  For the purpose of the NOFA, the word “private” is defined as any shuttle service that comes directly to the development to transport residents. 
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Question:  Will HUD award one point for each of the amenities nearby up to the number of possible points?  
Answer:  As long as the amenities satisfy the specific sub-rating factor then the designated number of point(s) should be awarded. The word “or” is used to communicate this fact.  
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Readiness:

Question:  Only the largest jurisdictions in the Northwest require design review, but where it is required it is a time consuming process and sponsors will not be able to get it completed before applications are due.   By giving more points for projects that do “not require discretionary action from a governing body such as rezoning, variances, special or conditional use permits, design review, or any other land use approval”, projects located in these jurisdiction are being penalized.  Is it necessary to include it in this list?

Answer:  The submission of a design review is not a requirement; however, projects that require design review by the jurisdiction can receive points if they have completed the process prior to application submission.  The goal of this criterion is to award projects that can meet a high standard of “readiness” at the time of award, therefore design review was included.  

Question:  Can you please clarify what HUD would like to see regarding utilities in the schematic plans and described in the outline specifications?  

Answer:  Regarding utilities in the schematic plan, at a minimum, you should identify existing lines and the proposed placement of new lines and their connection to the structure.  Consult with your field office architect regarding the outline specifications and the utility plan.
Question:  Will HUD award partial points if some of the sources are committed to the project?  It seems like if a project has been awarded at least half the funds then it is more ready than a project that has been awarded no funds and therefore should get at least one point. 

Answer:  The awarding of points is strictly based on the NOFA.  Under rating factor 4, leveraging resources, the awarding of points is tied to the percentage of the total value of acceptable commitments of the requested capital advance amount.  If a sponsor has secured firm commitments that total 30% or more of the capital advance amount towards the development of their project, that application could receive 6 points.  The need to secure additional funding is a major factor that delays projects from reaching initial closing within the 18-month timeframe.  To address this concern, the Department is providing an incentive to those applicants that secure funding commitments before the submission of their application. 
Question:  Readiness rating factor seems to require that non-profits must incur significant costs in order to garner the most points.  Housing Commissions have recognized this fact and changed their rules in order to reduce the risk to non-profits.  HUD seems to be going in the opposite direction by increasing the risks to non-profits by requiring out-of-pocket expenses.

Answer:   The Department recognizes the competitive advantage for those sponsors that are able to demonstrate “readiness”.  To be eligible to receive the maximum total of points under this NOFA, sponsors may realize an increase in their upfront cost.  However, those exhibits that are tied to the readiness rating factor are not a requirement and the decision to incur possible additional expense which may increase the competiveness of an application is solely based on the sponsor’s discretion.  Because of the growing need to provide housing to this vulnerable population, the Department is incentivizing those sponsors that firmly demonstrate readiness and ensure their ability to reach initial closing and start construction within 18 months of receiving a fund reservation award.  
Question:  The readiness rating factor award points for being fully funded at the NOFA application stage.  There does NOT seem to be any recognition that there are jurisdictional inconsistencies between states, counties and cities.  

Answer:  This NOFA is designed so that a sponsor can propose to develop a project in any of the local Hub Offices which together covers geographic jurisdictions nationwide.  As such, any specific jurisdictional inconsistencies that may exist at a Hub level cannot be addressed within this NOFA.  Also, this factor is not intended to award projects that have been fully funded at the application stage.  Rather, the intent of the readiness rating factor is provide an incentive to sponsors that demonstrate that are able to reach initial closing and begin construction within the 18-month timeframe.  Thereby reducing any lag time that may be associated with the development of capital advance projects and the availability of units to the population.
Question:  Both the 6 point and the 4 point criteria have exactly the same criteria wording before "such as" and the only difference after "such as" is the 6 point criteria includes design review as an example of discretionary action that cannot be still required in order to obtain the 6 points. Please clarify the difference between the 6 point and the 4 point definition because the only difference is in examples of the same primary wording. Also please clarify any intended differentiation of design review that is required for planning and zoning approval and the issuance of a Building Permit that occurs just prior to the start of construction.
Answer:  Yes, it is correct that the only difference between the 6 points and 4 points is the design review threshold.  If a project has progressed enough through the permitting process to receive design review approval, it will receive the 6 points. The intention is to award projects that are ready to receive a building permit, therefore if your jurisdiction has several design review stages, the applicant either needs to show proof that all design review approvals have been obtained, or explain what approvals are still needed to receive a building permit. 
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Question  Regarding the award of points for “Readiness” how can one realistically deduct 2 points for adverse environmental conditions and “appropriate mitigation” not being achievable within 6 months of fund reservation, when the complete environmental review including a final approved remediation plan is not required until submission of the Firm Commitment? 

Answer:  The deduction is appropriate considering that the timeframe for achieving approval of the cleanup plan is parallel to the standard timeframe associated with the issuance of a firm commitment.
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Question:  How will the rating and allocation of units take place?
Answer:  The only change that has occurred with this process is that the allocation is by Hub.  To facilitate the development of larger projects, which are more feasible and sustainable, the geographic allocation areas were reduced from 51 areas to the 18 areas representing the Multifamily Hubs.  The Director of the Hub Office will determine who will be responsible for the reviewing and rating of the applications. 
General Questions:
Question:  The NOFA references “high cost factor for the area” to calculate the per unit amount.  However, on the website, there are multiple documents with different HCPs.  What is the right factor to apply to the per unit development costs. 

Answer:  The high cost factors specific to this program are entitled “Section 202/811 Independent Living” and the “Section 811 Group Home” and can be found at the following web address:  http://www.hud.gov/offices/hsg/mfh/hicost/hicost.cfm.

Question:  Please provide what increase factor will be multiplied with the development cost limits to determine the capital advance funds for a project. It appears from other documents that 270% may be allowed instead of 260% as was used last year. 

Answer:  The High Cost Percentages (HCP) are available on the following website: http://www.hud.gov/offices/hsg/mfh/hicost/hicost.cfm  For Section 202 and 811 Capital Advance programs, the maximum HCP permitted, on a case-by-case basis, is 260 percent.  The only exception to this requirement relates to the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and the states of Alaska and Hawaii which are defined as Special Limit areas.  The maximum HCP for these areas is 360%.
Question:  Although the HUD office has been allocated 171 units, the total dollar figure for metro is 18.3 million.  If a high cost factor is utilized, there is a chance that the total number of units awarded would be less than 171 units.  Is it possible to not use the maximum allowed multiplier and utilize only that multiplier as published for the region? 
Answer:  As consistent with past practice, when calculating the capital advance amount, you are to use the development cost limits and HCP that are currently in effect.  However, in applying the HCP, you may use a percentage that is higher or lower than that assigned to your Hub if it is needed to provide a capital advance amount that is comparable to what it typically costs to develop a 202 project in your area.
Question:  Can the units be sub-divided amongst the appropriate program centers within the Hub Office?
Answer:  No.  The units that have been allocated are not to be sub-divided amongst the PC.  A sponsor may apply for the number of units allocated to a Hub, as long as that amount complies with the application and maximum project size limits.

Question:  On page 17 & 18 - there should be some discussion or comment that the NOFA as written should not preclude an approved applicant’s submission of the final approved clean-up plan prior to submission of the Firm Commitment application in order for HUD to complete its environmental review & issue site approval.  Some approved applicants are not going to want to wait until Firm Commitment submission to achieve site approval in light of all of the costs to prepare the Firm Commitment application & the limitations imposed by paragraph 4(c) on pg. 17.  

Answer:  Later this fiscal year, HUD will issue guidance related to completion of the HUD environmental review for applications that are selected for Section 202 and Section 811 fund reservation award.  It is acceptable for an applicant to submit a final approved cleanup plan at time of application submission, however, since the expected guidance will include HUD specific requirements for a final cleanup plan, which may be more extensive than a final plan that was approved by a State, applicants are encouraged to wait until the issuance of HUD guidance before submitting a final plan.
Question:  Will approved applicants be required to process under the revised processing guidelines and, if so, when will these guidelines be issued?  Prospective applicants want to know the standards they will be held to. 

Answer:  Yes. The revised processing guidelines are expected to be issued no later than the end of this fiscal year.

Question:  Page 32 indicates that the survey should be of projects in the proposed market area yet the criteria for analysis of unmet needs ratio (pg 52) is on a county basis.  What area is the rental survey supposed to be based if the market area is larger than one county?
Answer:  It is a historical practice for HUD’s analysis to be conducted at a county level.  If you have any specific questions regarding your market area, please contact your local HUD Office.
Question:  Please describe how the information requested in this section of the application will be used in the determination of need and the associated rating points.  Evidence of Need requires a comprehensive survey of need in the proposed market area, with the recommendation to hire a third-party professional to prepare this survey. However, the points for need at Rating Factor 2.a. appears to determine the need points completely by a mathematical calculation based on 2000 Census data by county and the number of project-based subsidized rental housing units that are affordable to very low-income elderly. 

Answer:  As explained on page 9 under “Application Must Meet These Additional Threshold Requirements”, the rental survey will assist the applicant in determining whether there is a market for the proposed project.  Taking into consideration the information available, including the Sponsor's evidence of need, comments from the Rural Housing Service (RHS), and an independent analysis, HUD will determine if there is sufficient sustainable demand for additional units of the number and type of units proposed, without long-term adverse impact on existing Federally-assisted housing.  For projects that are determined to have sufficient demand, HUD will rate your application based on the ratio of the number of units in the proposed project to the estimate of unmet need for housing assistance by the income eligible elderly households with selected housing conditions.  Please refer to the Section 202 NOFA, page 52, for the formula used to calculate unmet need.  The formula is designed to help HUD target funding where it is needed the most.  
Question:  Please describe how we can obtain "the number of project-based subsidized rental housing units (HUD, RHS, LIHTC, or any state or local subsidized program) that are affordable to very low-income elderly provided in the area since 1999”. The points for need at Rating Factor 2.a. appear to be determined completely by a mathematical calculation based on 2000 Census data by county and the number of project-based subsidized rental housing units that are affordable to very low-income elderly. Where can we obtain the 2000 Census data?  As stated further, all data is to be at the county level. This will be very helpful in an overall evaluation of a project during the decision to prepare and submit an application for this funding round.

Answer:  Refer to page 32 of the NOFA for website resources that will help you to identify properties within your area.  To assist you further you are encouraged to engage a third party professional to assist you in completing a rental survey as well as talk to state and local officials who administer housing programs in the desired market area.  To obtain the 2000 Census data, please visit www.Census.gov
Question:  Two (2) points will be deducted if adverse environmental conditions exist and these cannot be mitigated within 6 months of the fund reservation date. However, pages 11-13 specifically allow cleanup of Phase II identified RECs and VECs, based on an approved clean-up plan, at any time during construction and up to the time of final closing or initial occupancy. Please confirm that the deduction of 2 points will not be applied if the application complies with the clean-up plan requirements defined in the NOFA.

Answer:  As stated in the NOFA, the 2 points will be deducted if HUD’s preliminary environmental review determines that there are adverse environmental conditions and appropriate mitigation of such does not appear to be achievable within 6 months of the fund reservation date.  No exceptions to this deduction are permitted.
Question:  The allocations are provided at the HUB level and are split between Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan.  Please provide the listing of Non-Metropolitan areas.
Answer:  Please refer to OMB’s website at http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/ or contact the local HUD Office for a listing of metropolitan and nonmetropolitan designations within a desired area.
Question:  Curable deficiencies, based on the sentence structure, appear to be required to be submitted by facsimile for all electronically submitted applications, but can be submitted by email for those applications that were not submitted electronically. Please indicate if those applications that were submitted electronically can also submit curable deficiencies electronically because submitting any amount of data by facsimile instead of electronically can be difficult.
Answer:  For those applicants that submitted an application through grants.gov, the response to a curable deficiency notification may only be submitted directly to HUD via facsimile using the form HUD-96011.

Question:  Are the Phase II & the clean-up plan curable?
Answer:  No, neither the Phase I nor the Phase II is considered a curable deficiency.  Both reports must be submitted with the application no later than the application deadline date. 
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